relating to policy or positions, or both, affecting the

governmental agencies which he or she represents.

"(22) MINOR VIOLATION.

"a; Any violation of this chapter in which the

public official or—public—empioyee receives an economic gain

in an amount less than two—hundred—fifty—dollars~+$256+ gfig

thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) or the governmental

entity has an economic loss of less than two—hundred—fifty

dollars—+S256+ one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500).

"b. Any violation of this chapter by a public

employee as determined in the discretion of the commission and

the Attorney General or the district attorney for the

appropriate jurisdiction based upon consideration of the

following factors:

"1.